नि	<u>eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee</u>	۰
፬		림
Ë		림
Ľ		릵
믭		뉅
믱		ğ
믱		وووو
R	NORTH WEST	믭
림		믱
R	NOORDWES	吕
ģ		림
Ņ	EXTRAORDINARY	릵
ē	PROVINCIAL GAZETTE	릵
ĕ		희
B	BUITENGEWONE	j
B		eeeeeeee
剾	PROVINSIALE KOERANT	녭
剾		믭
圖		믭
R		믱
R	Vol. 252 AUGUST 2009 No. 6679	8
R	Vol. 252	剾
<u> </u>		المحمول

CONTENTS · INHOUD				
No.		Page No.	Gazette No.	
	GENERAL NOTICE			
252	North West Youth Commission Repeal Bill, 2009: For comments and or objections	. 3	6679	

GENERAL NOTICE

NOTICE 252 OF 2009

NORTH WEST YOUTH COMMISSION REPEAL BILL, 2009

The North West Youth Commission Repeal Bill, 2009, is hereby published for comments by the general public. Any person who wishes to make a comments and or objections about the proposed legislation must do so in writing and must direct such comments and or objections to the following address:

The Provincial Chief State Law Advisor Office of the Premier North West Provincial Government Private Bag x 129 MMABATHO 2735

Tel: (018) 387 3058 Fax: (018) 387 3052 Email: <u>mzmakoti@nwpg.gov.za</u>

Comments and or objections made in terms hereof must be made within 21 days of the date of publications hereof.

THE NORTH WEST YOUTH COMMISSION REPEAL BILL, 2009

BILL

To provide for the repeal of the North West Commission Act, 1994; to provide for the disestablishment of the North West Commission; and to provide for matters incidental thereto.

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

- 1. Definitions
- 2. Disestablishment of the North West Youth Commission
- Transfer of powers, functions, rights, duties and obligations of the North West Youth Commission
- 4. Repeal and savings
- 5. Short title and commencement

BE IT ENACTED by the Legislature of the North West Province as follows:-

Definitions – in this Act, unless the context indicates otherwise -

"**Commission**" means the Provincial Youth Commission established by section 2 of the Act;

"**Premier**" means the Premier of the Province of North West as contemplated by section 145(1) of the Constitution;

"**Province**" means the North West Province as established in terms of section 103(1)(h) of the Constitution;

"The Act" means the North West Youth Commission Repeal Act, 2009.

2. Disestablishment of the North West Youth Commission

- The North West Youth Commission established in terms of section 2 of Act No. 14 of 1994 is hereby disestablished.
- (2) Subject to the provisions of subsection (1), the term of office of all members of the Commission who are still in office immediately at the commencement of this Act is hereby terminated.

3. Transfer of assets, rights, liabilities and obligations of the Commission

- (1) The assets, rights, liabilities and obligations of the Commission shall at the commencement of this Act vest in the Premier.
- (2) At the commencement of this Act and despite anything to the contrary contained in this Act or any other law, no expenditure may be incurred and no contract may be concluded by or on behalf of the Commission without the written consent of the Premier.

4. Repeal of laws and savings

The laws appearing in the Schedule attached hereto are repealed to the extent indicated in the third column of the Schedule.

5. Short title and commencement

This Act is called the North West Youth Commission Repeal Act, 2009 and shall come into operation on the date of promulgation.

SCHEDULE	OF	REPEALS	

Number and Year	Short Title of Law	Extent of Repeal	
of Law			
14 of 1994	North West Youth	The Whole	
	Commission		
	Act		
3 of 2003	North West Youth	The Whole	
	Commission Amendment Act		